City of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 308
Approved July 29, 2016
RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council

hereby Authorize Approval of the following Sole Source Contract Award by the
Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of

Ordinances.

Pascale Services $25,000.00
(Public Works)

IN CITY COUNCIL

JUL 212016

- | HEREBY-APPROYE. ) 7
__IREA D PASSED g

-

Date:(/"))/ M;f?;} /JLQL




HATTHEW 1. CLARKIN, JR.

INTERNAL AUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STHERET, ROOM #3507
PROVIDENCE, RI 02808
Phone: (401) 421-7740 EXT. 577
Fax: (401) 351-1058
mclarki: @providenceri,com

City of Provivence, Riobe Vglany
Gffice of the Internal Huvitor

June 23, 2016

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, R1 02903

Dear Lori:

[ am writing to request that the following requested contract awards be submitted to the City
Council and the Finance Committee for approval.

®  Public Works — Approval of a sole-source award in an amount of $63,000 to Dunbar Armored, Inc.
for monthly armored car service to be provided during fiscal 2017 to the Department of Public
Works for parking meter revenue collection.

= Public Works- Approval of a sole-source award in an amount of $43,200 to Cale America, Inc for
monthly service during fiscal 2017 on multi-space parking meters.

»  Public Works - Approval of a sole-source award in the amount of $187,200 to Cale America, Inc for
monthly leasing fees during fiscal 2017 on multi-space parking meters.

= Public Works — Approval a sole-source award to Pascale Services in an amount of $25,000 for the
purchase of miscellancous parks for International, Sterling and Freightliner Trucks.

=  Public Works — Approval of a sole-source award to MacKay Meters, Inc. in an amount of $135,500
for monthly service fees on single space parking meters.

= Information Technology - Approval of a sole-source, three-year award to W.B. Mason Inc. in an
amount not to exceed $90,000 for the periodic purchases of printer, toner, paper, office supplies and
computer supplies.




Information Technology — Approval of a one-year contract extension in an amount of $30,000 for
fiscal year 2017 to Jimmy Chiu for emergency Lawson software infrastructure support.

Human Resources — Approval to renew the current Pharmacy Benefit Management contract with
CVS/Caremark for a term of two years beginning July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 at a maximum
cost of $19,292.000.

Human Resources — Approval to renew the current Stop Loss Insurance contract with Blue Cross-
Blue Shield of RI for the term of one year beginning July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 at a cost of
$922,000.

Planning & Development — Approval to renew the current contract for fiscal 2017 in amount of
$150,000 with Building Futures for services associated with the city’s First Source program.

Slncerely,

MattheWM Clarkm Jr.
Internal Auditor

Cc:  Alan Sepe, Director of Operations
James Lombardi, City Treasurer
Margaret Wingate, Manager of Employee Benefits
Natalie Lopes, Director —First Source
Russell P. Knight, Director — Public Works
James Silveria, Chief Information Officer




CITY OF PROVIDENCE
Jorge O Elorza, Mayor

June 13, 2016

The Honorable Jorge O Elorza
Chairman, Board of Contract & Supply
City Hall

25 Dotrance Street

Providence, RI 02903

RE: MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

Dear Mayor:

We are in need of miscellaneous parts for our International, Sterling and Freightliner
Trucks. The Sole Source Vendor for these parts is Pascale Services

We request that The Board of Contract & Supply award the work to Pascale Services
in the amount of $25,000.00

Funds are available in account number 101-515-52912

Thank your for your assistance and please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Finance Approval

RPK:em

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
700 Allens Avenue Providence, Rhode Island 02905 401 467-7950 ph / 401 941-2567 fax
www.providenceri.com



